
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

1. How do the new licensing requirements improve security in the U.S.?

Answer: The new rules will require companies importing and exporting high risk radioactive
materials to obtain a license from the NRC and notify the NRC in advance of shipments.
Additionally, imports can only be shipped to companies in the U.S. that are licensed by either
the NRC or Agreement States to possess the material. The NRC will use the information on
shipments to arrange additional security, if appropriate, and to track the material within the U.S.
The information on shipments and destination companies will also be available to U.S.
Customs. This will allow confirmation of whether a shipment is expected and whether the
destination company is licensed to possess the material. Unexpected shipments and shipments
to companies without a license would not be allowed to proceed.

2. What will be the impact on the commercial sector of NRC’s proposed rule?

Answer: The impact on the commercial sector is expected to be minimal. In the first years the
rule is applied the NRC expects to have a significant increase in the number of export and
import license applications; however, delays impacting industry will likely be the result of the
need to seek increased information from importing states, with possible resulting delays in
shipment and attendant storage and security concerns. However, since U.S. companies were
originally authorized to use radioactive materials for commercial use by the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, U.S. users have established an excellent record in complying with applicable safety
and security requirements. This extends to the use abroad of such materials, suggesting that
U.S. exporters also have been diligent in verifying the competence of foreign importers to
properly handle the material.

The Commission anticipates that when the new specific export and import licensing
requirements are imposed, the background information used by the export/import applicant in
supporting all previous exports and imports may be useful in meeting the proposed licensing
criteria. Also, a year’s grace period has been included in the proposed rule to provide applicants
with sufficient time to apply for and receive any necessary licenses in order to further minimize
the impact. Finally, the proposed rule includes provisions for "exceptional circumstances."
However, in no case will the Commission issue an export or import license unless the applicant
can demonstrate that adequate security measures will be applied.

3. When the proposed rule is finalized, on what commercial use of radioactive material will the
impact be greatest?

Answer: While the Commission will seek additional comments from impacted companies, it
appears that over 95% of export and import shipments of high-risk material caught by the
proposed rule will involve exports of iridium-192 for use in industrial radiography. A significant
majority of these exports are made to countries with established regulatory oversight provisions
and to companies with established competence. For these cases, export approval is not
expected to be difficult. For all other cases, the Commission intends to work closely with all
export applicants to assure that exports are made to countries and companies that meet or
exceed the security requirements of the proposed rule. The Commission expects that all U.S.
exporters will be in agreement on this basic security need.

4. How can U.S. companies be assured that their foreign competitors will be subject to similar



export and import regulations over the same high-risk material?

Answer: As mentioned in the background material to the proposed rule, the Commission has
taken the U.S. Government lead in ensuring that common international guidelines are
established to regulate the international use of high-risk radioactive material, particularly the
Code of Conduct for the Safety and Security of Radioactive Sources as published by the
International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) and the proposed establishment of an international
guidance document for export/import activities. These efforts have been reflected in policy
statements issued by the Group of Eight (G-8) industrial nations. By delaying formal
implementation of the export/import guidance document until the end of 2006, there is general
agreement that sufficient time has been allocated for all countries to prepare to implement
relevant domestic export/import regulations without significant interruption to ongoing
commercial industrial and medical uses. In addition, the U.S. is working closely with the IAEA,
and bilaterally with several countries, to assist importing countries as needed to strengthen their
domestic regulatory measures over high-risk material.

5. Past exports of high-risk material have been made to countries with less-developed
regulatory oversight provisions. Is there any means to ensure there will be no significant
interruption to such exports under the proposed rule?

Answer: The proposed rule includes a provision for "exceptional circumstances" which is
intended to cover cases where alternative security measures can be used to justify the
issuance of export licenses. For example, exports of Americium-241/Beryllium sources for use
in well-logging activities are often made to foreign locations while the material remains at all
times under the control of a competent U.S. company, and is returned to the U.S. after use.
The Commission intends to make full use, when justified, of these exceptional circumstances
provisions when processing export applications.

6. Can the Commission assure U.S. exporters that significant delays in processing applications
will not occur as a result of seeking the consent of importing countries to the import of the
material?

Answer: The proposed international export/import guidance document includes provisions for
designating a point of contact in each country for matters related to implementing the Code of
Conduct for the Safety and Security of Radioactive Sources. The Commission intends to make
contact with all countries known historically to import material from the U.S. in advance of the
implementation date of the proposed rule to help ensure there will be no significant delays in
seeking such consents. As necessary, the Commission will seek the assistance of the
Executive Branch in these efforts.


